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l~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - FRIEDLAND v~ NEWARK (CASE NO. 2)o 

Charles Fri~dland, · · (CaseJ#2) ) 

Appellant, 

v,, 

Mt'.inicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
m~wark, 

Respondent~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

___.S~muel Rosenthal, Esq la, Attorney. for Appella~t. 
Vf.ncent P. Torppey, Esq., by Richa.rd Walsh, Esq., 

Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The· Hearer has filed the following Report her·ein: 

: . "This ls an appeal from the action of respondent Board which, 
by resolution dated February 15, 1961, unanimously. denied appellant's 
appliqation, for renewal of his Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-172, for the 1960-61 licensing year, for premises 293 Broadway and 
7~ Oriental Street~ Newark0 · 

, ttUpon the filing of the appeal, an order was entered by the 
D:irector on F'ebruary 10, 1961 extending the t.erra. of appellant's 

· 1959~60 license until further order hereino Rule 12 of State Regu­
·1ation No., 150. 

, "In his petition of appeal, appellant alleges that the action 
of respondent Board was erroneous. in that 'it has not set forth , 
sufficient reasons for its refusal to renew the application in the 
minutes of the meet_ing, in violation of the ordinance of the City 
of Newark; the respondent failed to exercise sound discretion in 
refusing to renew the license; the deniax of the application is un- . 
. r..easonabl.-e, unwarranted and capricious and the punishment imposed 
thereby is excessive and appellant has already been punished f'or 
the prior violations charged to him'. · 

"Respondent Boa.:r'd, in its answer" denies appellant vs alle.ga­
tions and contends that 'th.e grounds upon which the issuing authority ,. 
mad.e its decision were based upon the factual testimony before 'the · 
Board, from which it, in its sound discretion, concluded.that the , _ 
penalty imposed substantiated such action' o ,, · 

1 "The appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of St.ate,·-· · 
Regulation No. 15 and1 when ·the matter crune· on for hearing, the ·. 
transcript of the proceedings before respondent Board was received in evidence pursuant to Rule 8 of said. Regulalione .... . · "· · · · .:. 

nrt appears f'rom the records of the Di vision that on June· 28, 
1960 respondent Board denied appellant's application for renewal of 
his 1960-61 license for the aforesaid premises; that appellant 
appealed the Boa.rd' s action and that the Direc:tor, having det·er~ined_ 

. ~-~, 

..• L 

_·;_-
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·tha.t· the :Board·.h~d. not. coµipli,ed wj_th the.· provisions of. Section 3.35 · 
· ·of the . Revl s ed · Ordinan.c.e s . or· N ewarkj en·ter;ed an: or·de:r on" Nove~ber .• 
· :·15~ 1960 remandi~g the matter to respc:mde11,;t Board to schedule. a 
<nearing and to proceed in accordance .. -with. the provisions of the 

: : aforesai.d Section· of said Q.rd:lnancesa· See .~~i~dl~J~l~ ~ $ Newark, 
··Bulletin· 13-7lp·:. I:tem J~~ · 

·. hQomplying mth .the. Director's orde·r·.~ respondent Board .. 
scJ1eduled a: hea.rj~ng for February 89 1961 and the test-imony adduced· 

<.thereat is ·set fo:r..th in the transcript received .in evidence on ·the 
appeal. herein.~ 

"It.·· appears from. the transcript that Robert Brown, Secretary .. 
of :respo11dent Board3> and Captain Lawrence Plu.ckJJ comm.anding the .. 
SeconQ. Police Precinct in which. appellant vs lic·ensec1 premises are 
located~ were· called as wltne.sses for t;h'e ·issuing authority and. 
that Edward A'!) Hester.I! s'ocial case worker; Hen~y J ~ Dillon ·and . 
John Owens, ele~t:ricians~ were called as witnesses for the, licenseeo .. 
·Charles Friedland testi·fled on his own: behalf"' · · 

' . \ \ . ' . 

WThe testimony. of Robert. Brown shows· that Charles Friedland 
·entered a plea of !!Q:Q yul1 to charges dated February 8, 1960 . .. . · 
alleging tl~e sale o:r g package goocl~ft on Sundays i' August 5, November 

. ·1;~ a.rid December 6si 1959; that the l:tcensee was adjudged guilty of. 
the -viol.a.tions and that on March 16$ 1960 his ·license "was suspended 

. for a. period of se,renty-f:t ve days.G · 

"Captain Pluclt testified t·hat he disapproved Friedland~s 
.. applia:;ation for renew-al of his license because the three violaticms . 
. of .which he was· convicted occurred· during the previous licensing· 

yearlt· On cross-examlna:cton Captain Pluck testified that h.i·s investi­
gat~on showed nothing derogatory about the licensed pr-emi'ses and 
that ~e.would have· approved the appltcation for renewal if there had 

·been only one convictlon., 

tiMrlj Hester testified that he has frequented the licensed 
·;J;: ·, premises for .a period of twenty year.s or more; that it is a respec­

.. table tavern; ·that for thirty years he has known the licensee, 
whose reputation as a law-abiding citizen is v very good v., . On cros·s­
'.exami.nat:lon~ he maintained that despite the violatlons O'f which the 

· · . ·;i.1ce;nsee wa.s convi.cted, his opinion of him w.as the same and that, 
,,: t:·/·~·~r.··:still think ·that he is okay to :run the tavern' (9 

, < · ·. tvMr~ Dillon testifled that he has. vis:tted the licensed prem• 
">:";J~es. onc,e or« t:w.;ice a week for abou:t t~enty years; that he has known 
.:·':the~~:.licensee tor forty. ye~rs; that the. licensee owns the· building 

.. >J\:qusing the .licensed premises; that he also operates a drug store· 
.. ·-.. }<ari.d· :condu'c:t·s. a butcher. business a.nd that ·about a year ago he became 
.. ,::··~·»actively· engaged" :tn· the tB;vern business~ He testified. further that 

. -~", .. the' tavern ihas been run fine~ and that Mr~ Friedland has an texcel-

. ·. · ··lent· character~ o On cross"-examlnation he testified that notwith- . 
. . ,· - · ~tand~.ng ."the +1cens~e w s conviction of the v:lolations, he still .con­

_.::·.· .. - siders him. a ·ls:w-ab;ld:i.i1g citizenj). VI call him a real man? qualified· 
~·} . ~-· .. 'to run the ta1fern., 

. '·_ 

"Mr0 ·a-wens testified that ·he has· known Mrill Friedland .. for 
.. forty y~ars; the.t he. has been· familiar with the tavern· since 

.!prohi'bftion timesv when Mr~ Friedland became the owner; that he 
knew Mr'i> . Friedland op.era.t~d a butcher shop next door;. that the 
tav(3rn was operated in a re~pectable manner; that he knew the 

. ·licensee had be·en convicted of three Stt.'1tiay vl6lat1ons and that· he 
·still considers him to ·be .. a law·~abiding citizen~ 



. . 

. r . . "Mr~ triediarid test:L.f:ied'>tha:t fi~ iS I going 'on to 74' years 
o.la t.; .tJ;iat he olm.ed ··the tavern ·sinc'e repeal; ·that. he· per,son·ally 
ne~er operated. the· buslnes·s~ until. a.fter .:his bartender d1e'd about. 
a re~l' or .·fi-f.teen months ago; that. about: .t_welve y_ears ago he sold 
th~ bu_~qher: s~ore and ·-about~ riftee:q. :mont_hs ago: he .took over $. . 
4rp.g stor.e; that he was managing the tay~rn .when the· first. viol~~:. 
t:Lo:q ·occurred; that if. he h;ad been ·pun~shed for that violation, .. 
thb 0.tht=;!rs wouldri' t ... haye oc:curred;. that. ·he though 'they .. wc:mld let 
mej get away with t~e .second viola ti.on' f ·that ·a _;r1efghbor saiQ.~ som~­
bo~y wa~ ~ick ·and he sold. h.:1-m a pint of whiskey and an inspe·ctor ... 
"7ajs there; that he was not familiar w~.th· the rules and .. regulation~ 1 

. 

:about operating a. tavern and that he now knows. the rules and. that .. 
no violations will occur· again.· . · On c.ros.s-examination<J, he wa·s · a.sked 
:if he had .made any effort to get out· of the business and .he, replied,. 
1Y1es, I ·will s.ell ·the. b~si. ness .and 'th. e buil;di·ng .. I w.lll ·Se.11. 1. t. 

Myf qhildren bother me not to stay there any more •. Even my nephews 
hQ~le:r at. me to ·get out of there right. away'.· · · 

l . , "~he chairman .of the' Board them inquired ~f the licensee 1 I! 
.. at~or;ner if an· attempt were being made to sell the est~lishment. 
a?lCl ~~.s told1 'Yes, very ac~ively'. The Board then reserved its 
d~riaion and on February 15, 1961 its members unanimously voted to 
deny t:qe renewal or appellant's license. 

"No additional testimony was adduced at the hearing on appeaJr. 
In l~eu thereof, appellant's attorney summarized· the facts or t~e 
ca~e aPrd argued that a.ppellant had bUt one prior conviction whi~~ 
emprac~d- the· three violations and that if such· be c9~sidered·a fa.ct,. 
thr ~ic~nse ·should be ,renewed since appellant's application wo~l.~ . 
·then pieet with the approval of Captain Pluck, upon whose recommenO.a­
tibn respondent Board relied. 

[ "Sound control of th~ liquor traffic requires that issuing 
~ut) hQ~~t~es h. ave ample .. right. to deny .a renewal to a lice·n. see ·gui;I,ty 
of m.~$conduct even though -;tie has already su.ffered suspension. for · 
th~t mtsconduct (Haino v. Newark, Bulletin 352, Item 4; Lipman v~ · 
Newark, Bulletin 356, ·Item 6) 1 . and -appellant's contention. that th' .. 

• seyeh,ty-fi ve day penalty imposed for th_e three violations constitutf3$ 
Qn~ eqnviction has no merit. Each violation l\'B.S co~itted· on a 
dif teren~ date •. ·· Re Cl.ub Rainbo. w Inc •. 1 Bulletin 1269, It.em 4. 

"I have carefully considered the facts and circumstances_ ' 
h~re:Ln ~nd the" esta,blished principles applicable thereto,. a.nd whi~e . ,, . 
i~ j is true that a.n issuing authqrity is _not required to ~.rSJ?.t a ·· ·'._ ..... 

· re~ew8:1 .f3Ubj ect to, a condition th~t the applicant transfer the · · : _. .. -
license to another and qualified person (Nordco~ Inc. v. Division· 
of I Alcoholic Beverage Control and Newark, 43 N .J. Super, •. ~77) 1 · . ·< .. 
nejv~rth.eless, under all the,. facts in this case, I rec~ortmiend ·thS:t" '-ii'_'>:.·· 

' ... ~_ 

· -order 'be entered· reversing respondent's action but that th~ --~~Y,e_rsa+ 
-be[ a :Qlodified ·one requiring;- respondent to renew appell~ntJs licen_s'.e,'."_"- .. ,,, ... '. ... -· 

. fQr the 1960-61 licensing year· subject to the. express condition· the:~·.·_->-.· 
th~ l:t.cense be.· transferre·d to· another and ·qualified' person within~··~ '. . ,, ' · 
_,~inety days of· the dat·e of said ·order. See Florence Methodi'st ·Church'..' 

. etl a:ls. v. Florence and Chri'sty, Bulletin 1095,, It.em 9; Bulletin. 1109~· 
r.t·~m 7; Bulletin l:,111, Item 3; and New. To'Wtl Tavern, ::Inc. v. -··Penn~au~·~IJ., · . 
B'Qlle't;in 1998, Item 2." . . · . . . · . . · , .. 

.. ·. [ ·· · . No exCeptionS · t;o the Hearer's Report were filed 'Wi.tli me 
,wiypin the time. limi~ed by Fi:ule 14 of State Re~l~tion No. ·15. -
·However,; there is one matter· respecting appell_apt 's .conviction by ... 

! th~ ).ocal board which shoulg be clarified. Captain Pluck·::who. ·testj,,... -
fied that he would have recommended renewal of' the· license if th~re 
had been :one· conviction· against the appellant rather than three . (as 
helincor~ect~y.assumed) was''iaboring under a.misapprehension that 

I . 

f 

I 
i 

.. L . 
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· .,., · ·t~.L· s~ ,_ · 
app·eilant'. had been ·corivict~d three t,ime or. liq:uo·r law: vi'ola.t~:tt:oii~;,: 
during., the i 959..:.60 licens.ing· year, w11erea.s, ~·in fact, a:ppellal]'tk,Qb..~d~: 
beE3n- con.vi cted. but• o·n.oe for three s~epar'ilt·e v·lolation·s ·which· ~~e;~·~red:' 

. during that period~· . . . . the-. . 

. . . . !n .ad~ltion,. I am sati·stfed. ··from the following. coI]h;:quyi: . .:: .. · ... 
wlli:lfbh ens1l.ed· at" the conclusion· of the hearing; before·. resp:on(l'e:n'bXf!~ 

·· b.et:ween a. member of the Board and appellant! s. ·attorney·, ... that• the. 
Boa-rd> might well have renewed the licens·e in quest:ien · subj'ec~ .;,t;g.. _ 

··a.conditinn that appellant· dispose of the same, ha~:r.the·Board~-'·HQ;tL· .. · -
· dtm-bted· its legal right· t.o· impose such c·ond!t;ton:. .· .· . · , . . ; ... : 

nc6rm¢.ss1o,ner C1.ement,:.: Let· me ask· you this· question? 

Mr. ~psenthal: y·es. 

Coinm1ss.1oner. Clement·: y·ou· indicat_ed a few minutes· ago: .. 
that ·there was some effort being made· to get him.· o~t·: o.f · · 
thf s J)usiness if by any chance this Board· d:L.d· conclude 
the.t .:his iicense could: be renewed with a stipulation: ~s:· 
to a time limitati-on that he would be given .to· get .. out 
of the business? 

·Mr. Bo.senthal: Yes. 
t.· 

· : Commtssioner ~lem.ent: 'What would be your: reactlori" tcr ·that'it 

'~r·. Rosenthal.: ~·would s:ay· that _that ·would be. all 
:r.i·ght:" if. the time limitation: wasn't:. too. sh~rt ~-- By that . 

. _,:J: mean. that. if you gave us. ·just thirty days: and· that: it. 
--<·'~we·}·o.-on'·t rhave a purchas:e:r wi.th in the thirty days:,. then· 

that· would be· disas·trous to· us.~ And then. that would put· 
· us. in;: a J;>.oo-rer bargaining position. 

dommiss1-oner Cerefice,: I don·' t think the· law woul·d .. · 
permi't· us to. renew this: lfcen,s·e with a· tim·e· limitation •. 
We ... either: renew it· or don.'t· renew t·t8 Counsel will. bea·r. .. · 
me ·but On that .• 

Commissioner ciement:· Then that· clears. it. up- fn-:Qly· 
·~ind. t• · 

., 

The Dir.ector ._has h.er,etofore- asserted. the·: ri'ght .. to.· i;mpose . · 
sueh-. ct>nd1~ions upon the renewal or' suspension or· a· 1-fcens.e (See · 
Builetins ·supra) o In similar cases· pending .befor·e a local. issulng . · 
~Uthority;;. said authority ha.s the same right, al though, as .set -
£orth fn the Nordco ca.se, it. is ·not required to renew· subj·¢ct to . · 

-.·sttcH · condi tionso · · 
'• '• 

1 

\ Oh my own mot.ion, I called _,for oral ·a.rgUment at 'Whi·ch .: 
t·imEr· the attorney for the .. Municipal Board of Alcoholic· Beverage· 

·cG>ntt:O:l of the City of N:ewark, Re.$ponP,ent_, in:forro.e'd'm·e· tha-t he was· 
· autndrfted·.- t.o state that the loc.al boa.rd· had. no ohj e.cti-on t.o; an .· · 
>.'ap.pl'ov&l .. o.f the Rearer' S' Report upon ·the· condition· stat·ed·. · Und·er ·. · . 

·a.11-:· the circumstances of this ca·se, the Hearert ·s Report· i.s a.pptoved: 
and· his recommendation adopted. · · · ·· 

. r_ 

.:Accordingly,. it .. is,'. on..· thi.s 14th da.y- or· Jtlne 19.61·, 
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· ·ORDERED that the action of .respondent Board be. and the 
-same fS hereby· reversed but that the reversal be a modified .·one.· . 
.-re·qufring respondent to renew appellant's license, for, th~· 1960-:-61 ~ 
a1censing year subject to the condition that the license or any 
-.reriewal thereof be transferred to another and qualified person 
..,ithin nine.ty (90) days of the date of this Order. . · . . . . · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR· 

J 

~20 APPELLATE DECISIONS - PILGHIM LIQUOR PLAZAJJ INC,,. v •. VERONA. 

mPi]grim Liquor Plaza, Incsp ) 

Appellant, ) 

v. 

Mayor and Ceuncil of the 
Borough of Verona, 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal· 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Respondent .. 
-···-
NeWton H. Porterj Jr.,, Esqq Attorney for Appellant. 
Fred G. Stickel, III, Esq~, Attorney for Respondent. 
Br~ss & Brass, EsqsCI, ·by Leonard Brass, Esqe, Attorneys tor 

· Objectors. 
I • 

BYiTHE DIRECTOR~ 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

! . "This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby 
it !denied an application filed by appellant to transfer a plenary 
re~a11 consumption license from Thomas Cerra, Sr~, to appellant 
and from premises 411 Bloomfield Avenue to premises being construct­
ed iat .265-331 Pompton Avenue, Verona9 The distance between the" two 
premises is approximately one and one-half milese 

i . 

! "At its regular meeting held on December 20, 19601 the 
Co~cil by unanimous· vote of the five councilmen present at said. 
me~ting rejec'ted the resolution to approve the application for 
the said transfer for the reasons as stated by Cou~qilman McKinley: 

'*** therews a tavern across the street, it serves 
the· purpose in that area, and I don't feel a tavern 
should be situated in a shopping center where many . · 
.children will be frequenting. Y 

1... •· "The petition of appeal alleges in paragraph 3 thereof 
that the respondent denied the application for the following reasons: 

'That there was a tavern dtily licensed across the 
street or in the immediate vicinity df the ·proposed ' 
new location which is situate in an adjoining Municipality~' 

"The answer admits that the application for transfer was 
denied on December 20, 1960, ·but denies.--the remaining allegations 
in 'paragraph 3 ·of the petition. The answer sets up affirmative" 
de~enses which can be summarized as follows: 



-PAGE 6. BULLETIN .1402 

_ 1<11 Resp~:mdent act.eel with discretion under the authority 
of Title·· 33 of the Revised ·statutes of New Jer~ey i:p. -

1 
.'. 

denying said ap·pli~.ation; 

2. · In the exercise of such aut_hority and discretion,; . 
. ·respondent acted reasonably and properly in light o.f 

· t:he circumstances developed a.t the hearing of. said "'·~· 
application. · · 

: "The appeal was h~ard de !1Q.YQ pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No., 15 and, when the ma.tter came on for hearing, 
a copy of the proceeding·s before respondent was received in 
evidence, and additional testimony was adduced by appellant pur~ 
sua.nt to·Ru1e S of said Regulation. 

"At the hearing herein the appellant first called Fred 
Nussbaum (a real estate broker) who testified as to the physical 
lay-out of this proposed shopping center on which appellant in- . 
tends to.locate his operation as a·holder of a retail consumption 
license. Mr. Nussbaum testified that there would be adequate , 
·parking raciliti~-s which will serve not only the licensee but· the· 
supermarket- and the other stores of the centere · 

. "Joel Blend,en (president of the appell~nt corpo-ration) 
then ·testified that he proposed to build a tavern with a bar 
geared to_ the consumption of alcoholic beverages on the premises 
rather than emphasizing the sale of package goodse 

"Edgar D. Coff.in (c'hief of Police of Verona) was then:· 
called as a witness by appellant and he testified that there .is 
·another tavern directly across the street from. the proposed loca­
tion of a_ppellant' s taverno The other tavern is located in Cedar 
,Grove, but Pompton Avenue is. the di vi.ding line between Verona and 
Cedar Grove at this point so that, while the other ta:vern is in 
another municipality, it faces the location of the proposed" tavern. 
The Chief, on cross-examination and -when called as a witness by 
the ·:re·spondent, testified that he made an investigation of this 
·application for a transfer prior to the action of the respondent 
fn accordance with Section JH of the local ordlna.nce concerning 
the sale of alcdholic b~verages. 

. · "In furtherance of the directive of that ordinance, the 
Chief reported t·o Councilman Walte1.-- McKtnley (the Police Co:mm1ttee 
Chairman) tha.t he had ma.de such ·an investigation and that, in his 
opinion, a transfer .of the license to the proposed location was un­
desirable because it would present a very difficult policing ·prob­
·1eme He felt that there woulq be accidents in the parking lot be-
cause o:f excessive drinking on the part of tavern patrons; .that the 
t'a.vern hours, which are longer than the hours of the other retail 
'~stores, would necessttate closer supervision and greater po1ice 
duty; that the fact that the tavern is set back 300 to 400 'feet fr~m 
the curb would present another difficult polfce problem, particularly 
:during the night and on Sunday when the other stores.were closed. 
He felt that, because of the location of the busines'S, it truces on. 
-the __ appearance of an isolated entity at the far end of the }3orough . 
which presents a·peculiar policing problem~ The Chief further 

··testified .that in his opinion it would be undesirable .for a rcr 
.license to be issued or transf'erred to a location where ther.e was 
.a supermarket ip -which women and children constitute the :.greater 

·.percentage of patrons and where there is int.ermin_gled parking in 
·the parking loto He further testified that in hi:s opinion this 
area is sufficiently served by the existing taverno · 

")fayer Willard E. Dodd testified on behalf of r.espondent 
that there was considerable opposition from persons who reside in 
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lllt:he imine_diate vicinity of the proposed premises. He stated ·that'::··.· .. · 
tn.:his opinion this area is .adequately serviced by the existing 
ttl'fern, .- and . that the proposed -location was 1 not .a proper place for . 
the introduction of a tavern because it. is· located among 'a number .. · 

..or istores that were going to be patronized by a large number of • 
·wollfen _and cpildren.' He emphasized that, while as Ma:yor, he did , ." 
.. no~ have. the power to vote except in the. event of a tie,, he would .... 
have voted against the transfer. ·· · . ·. 

· [ · . ·"Walter D. McKinley (councilman, who is also Chairm8n of 
th~ Police Committee) testified that h,e opposed the trans·fer for.· 
the reasons that the.proposed locatio:Q. was set back too far from 
nomnal travel for adequate police supervision and protection; that 
thJ .area of a shopping center should not have a tavern_ in it where 
t.h~r~- are going to be women and children, and that the area was .. · . 
al;ueady adequately serviced by an existing tavern. Other witnesses 
ca]led by respondent expressed the sentiment of residents and other 
metrehan~s· in opposition to -the proposed trap.sfer generally for the 
re~son .that it would introduce this type of operat:ton in one of the 
best residentlal sections of Verona; that it would be delet-erious 
to [the welfare of women and school children, a.nd that it was both· 
$09ially.undesirable and not needed in ~n area already adequately 
senviced. · · · · 

. "A transfer of a liquor license to other premises-is not 
an inherent· or automatic right. The issuing authority may grant 
or deny the transfer in the exercise of reasonable discretioni- .,-If 
de:q.ie4 on a reasonable ground, such action will be affirmed. ,, 
Fa:tialak v. Bayon~, Bulletin 95, Item 5; VanSchoick vQ Howell., · 
B~lJ~etin 120, Item 6; ~aig v,,, Orange, Bulletin 251, Item 4; · 
D'Allessandro ve· Parsi12pany-Troy Hills, Bulletin 13.33, Item 1. See 
_alsl

1

0 .Biscamp v. Teaneql:l;, 5 N.J. Super. 172 {App.Div. 1949). 

· · . · "The number of licenses which. should be ·permitted in any. 
gi~~n :section.of a municipality is a matter to be d.etermined.ih·the 
sound discretion of the local issuing authority. In the instant. · 
c~sle the issuing authority acted on the additional grounds that a · 
desirable in view of the large number of women and children J'lihO · · 

•· .. 

.. d. i.·jricult policing problem wou.ld arise.and that it was socially. ·un"'.'" . 

wo ld be visiting that particular area. The Director's fwiction on 
a_pplle.al. is merely to determine ·w __ hether reasonable cause exists._ for · · .. ·. 
tP.e issuing aJ1thorityt s opinion and, if so, to affirm its act1·on 
1r.-;i,lespective of his personal yiews11 Rafalows}ci vi) Trenton,. Btilletiri-
155, Item 8; Larij_onL-Ince v~ Atlantic Cit~, Bulletin 1306., Item l;. -
Cor1ff' s Inc. v. Glen Rock, Bulletin 1300, Item lfl> . . ·· . ·. , 

· 1 · . "After reviewing the testimony and the exi:lbits' he.rein, 
I fit!nd . that there is sufficient evidence to support respondent's 
f1n~ings that the area to which .appellant seeks ·to transfer ·th~ 
lie~nse is sufficiently serviced; that it would be socially un: 
des~rable, and that a difficult policing problem would 'be created •. 
I f~rther find that no evidence was adduced which would ind!cate 
tha~ ~espondent's action was arbitrary, unreasonable, erroneous .or 
imp~operly motivated, although none of these reasons was affirma~ 
tiv~ly~·s_µggested as a basis· of appeal by appellant. I conclude, 
the(efore, .that the .appellant has failed to be,ar ·the purden of proof 
iri ·establishing that respondent's action ·wasc.erroneous, and -I 

·recbmmend that an order be entered affirming respondent's action and[ dismisSing the appeaL 11 

· · f · No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were. filed·,.with me· 
within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

. ! . . . 

I . 
! . 
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. . Havi~g carefully considered· the evidence, exhibits and 
:He~rer'.s Report, I concur in the fiI'lding~ and conclusion~ .o.t the .. 

· Hearer and adopt them as my conclus~ons·· herein•. · i'. 

·:-_Accordingly, it ts·, on this. 15th d;ay of June 19.6+,· 
. ·/ ' 

. ORDERED that .the act·ion of respondent be and: t·he sairi~:~-:. 
is here~by ·affirmed, and the app.eal herein be .and the ·same is he.reby 
dismi·ssed. 

\ ,.. { ~ 

. I\ 'WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS . 
DIRECTOR 

I 

3 • . APPELLATE DECISIONS - KELLY ET ALS. Ve NEW HANOVER AND McGUIRE 
·SHOPPING CENTER, INC. 

. . 

Katherine·'E~ Kelly, Marcel· ) 
Nissim, .and the· South Jersey .) 
·~etail Liquor Store Association, 

Appellants~ 

v. 

) 

) 

'Township Committee of the ) 
To'Wilship of New Han0ver.,; and 
McGuire Shopping' Center,. ·rnc., ) 

. Respondent-so· ') 

ON.APPEAL 

·aRDE.R 

'Richman and Berey~· Esqso, by ·Grover Ce Richman·, .J.r,., E·sq., 
.Attorneys for Appellants · 

Par-ker, McCay & Crisc·uolo, ·Esqs., by Robert w. Criscuolo., Esq.:,. 
, · · Att·orneys for Resp.ondent To'W?lshi.p ·. 

_Committee 
·. Frank M •.. Larto, Esq., Attorney for ,Re.spondent ·McGuire Shopping 

Cent.er, Inc. 

BY .THE DIRECTOR: 

This i·s an appeal f:rom the actl'on ·or the respondent· . 
Township Committee on December ·2·8, 1960', -.where:by it granted appli• · 

. : .cations .fo.r the issuance of .c and D lic;enses tq resp·ond,erit McGuire _., 
Shppping ~enter, Inc. ·ror premises to be located on the 'Wrightstow- ,, 

'. ·., Cooks.town Road, New Hanover T.ownship, B~rlington Col.lttty, subject to 
· ,·" ·completion~;'.:'of buildings in accordance ·with plarrs and specifications 

·. tiled Jd tb 1the applications. . · · · . · · 

. . The appeal herein was hea.r on May 3, '"19:61, and a continued 
· heari:p.g· w~·s ~cheduled ~to. be held ·on May 22, 1961. - At· the continued. · 

. hear1itg .the attorney ·representing the respondent Tmmship Committee. 
·introduced into evid~;nce a statement to the said T·ownship Committee., 

'"~,·signed by th_e. respondep.t .McGuire Shopping Center,, Inc., 'Which noti­
ff:e.d· the Township. that ·said. respondent does the.re.by_. surrender any 

. ·. ·:·~ight t'o. have sa:ld: .li~~nses issued pursuant t·o .sa~id resolution; th~t ' 
·:. ·· .:., ... at a:: ·$pec1al meet~ng convened· by the said r~spondent -To'W'llshivp ·· · 

. · ·., ':.. Com.mit~tee on ~fa.y ··19, 1961, ·1·t adopted a. resolu1;ion withdrawing its 
.... · «>'··~previ:ous authorization; that he represe.nt·-s -counsel for .-respondent . 
· ... : · .. McGuire Shopping Center, Inc., who has .authori·ze,~a him -to join in . 
.. . thfs..;.application to have ·the appeal dismissed$ "~No· reason appearing 

·to .the c_ontrary, · · 
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It· i~f, on this 14th day of June 1961, 

ORDERED that the app~al herein be and the same, is hereby 
di.smissede 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI RECTO Ro 

i 
I 

i 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESSES - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES -
LICENSEE INVOLVED IN PRIOR VIOLATIONS BY ANOTHER LICENSEE -
LIC_ENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

i 

Ih the Matter of Disciplinary 
P

1

roceedings against 
I 

I Frank Sherry 
I 344 ·Bergen Blvd • 
. [ Fairview, New Jersey, 
l 

Hlolder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
tlicense C-21, issued by the Mayor and 
cjouncil of the Borough of Fairview@ 
~ - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

I 

T!heodore Cohen, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
mdward F .. Am.brose, Esqe 9 Appearing for Division.of Alcoholic· 

! Beverage Control 
i 

I 
~ THE DIRECTOR: 

I Defendant pleaded !.!.Q.ll vu.l~ to charges alleging that (1) 
h;e permitted hostess activity on his licensed premises, in violation 
olf Hule 22 of State Regulation No. 20, and (2) he knowingly employed 
unqualified persons thereon, in violation of Rule 4 of State Regula-
t/ion No. 136' _ 

J On Friday, April 14, 196~, between i2g15 and 2:30 a.m.~ 
trwo ABC agents, while in defendant'i s licensed premises, observed­
male patrons purchase- drinks for Marie (a vocalist) and Camielle . 
~the barmaid) e During this visit at about 1: 30 a.,m .. Camielle, Marie 

· and Gene (a male pianist) accepted drinks at the expense of the 
I t . agen s. 

I On Sat'urday, April 22, 1961; at about 10:20 p.m., the same 

. I 

I . 
agents returned to·the premises .and observed four female. entertainers 
ajnd the bar:inaid consuming numer·ous drinks· of alcoh~lic bevera.g~s wh~ch 
i;ere being paid for by a male patron. The following morning between · 
~: 00 and 1: 15 aem .. the agents also observed Camielle and· one·. of, the , 
aforesaid entertainers accept drinks from other male patronso 

I -~ 
I ··.·:,·: . 

I On Friday, _April 28, 1961., at about S:50 p~m., the.agents 
~ade a third visit to the premises and observed one of the female · 

. ~ntertainers accept a drink from two different patrons9 Between· 
lJ0.:15 and 11:00 p.m .. , two of the female entertainers cons1:Ulled dr~nks 
alt the exp€nse of the agents, following which the. agents ident.ifi'ed-· 
'dhemselves to the two entertainers and the licens.ee who w.as present. 

J · Upon questiQriing by the agents, the 1:1.cens.ee admitted- the · 
girls accepted drinks from male patrons, but believed it was not a 
~iolation if the girls did not solicit the drinksGI The rule clea:r:ly 
·aJnd specifically prohi bi't s a licensee from permitting any· female 
employee to accept any food or beverage 1 alcoholic or otherwise,, at 
the expen~e of or as a gift from any-customer or patron. 

i 
I 
I 

•· 

, .···· 

·:: .-. .,. 

• ·I' 
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· · . The investigation further discloses that two of the 
aforesaid entE:rtainers · {Li.ly and Eugene) were unqualified non-
resident employeese · 

By way of mi tigat_,ion counsel for the defendant has sub­
mitted a statement request:ing that I.deal leniently with the · 
licenseee I have read his letter and the file in the· case, and 
find no mitigating circumstances except that defendant may have 
had some reason to believe that Eugene (one of the entertainers)·· 
was a resident of New JerseyQ I have also examined the files of 
three prior cases wherein. similar and disstmtlar violations are 
reported involving Walter Sherry· (predecessor and brother of Frank 
Sherry) while Frank Sherry was employed as-manager in the licensed 
premisess In the first of these three cases it appears that Frank 
Sherry was in the licensed· premises when the violations took pla.ce. 
In the second one it does not appear that Frank Sherry was present 
when the vlolat1on took placeJ> and in th.e third one it appears that 
he was present at the premis~s when the v:Lola'tion occurredo 

Defendant has n.o prior adjudicated record" However, when 
referring to the aforesaj:d convicrtlons IDOF'e specifically, it ap-. 
pears that Fra.nk She:r:ry (licensee herein) was the manager of the 
licensed pr.emises Ji.n question when the license held by Walter 
"Sherry was susp1:mded· by me effective June 23,l!l 1958.Q for sixty days 
for o,bscene langua_ge.t' :Lndecent entertainment, hostess activities 
and VVhours~ violations (11.El... Sl:lllrn,, Bulletin 1236, Item 3) ;· that . 
during the investiga.tion of said -vlolations (on J~anuary 26, 1958) 1 
'When the a·gents identified themselves and informed Frank and Walter 
Sherry of aforesaid violations, Frank did most of the talking and 
stated; among other things, that they permitted their female ~mploy-· 
ees to accept drinks from patrons because they believed it was not 
a violation if the girls did not nhustle 8' the drinkso It further 

· appears that, effective Septeruber 12.v 1960, I sus:pended the same 
license for thirty days for an nhours~ violation lRe 81~, Bulletin 
1358, Item 5)-_ _p th.at at the time of'" s~id violation {Sunday.9 April 31 
1960 between 4 and ,4:25 aom">) Frank Sherry was in the licensed prem-

. ises as its manager and that on June 28~ 1960~ during the pendency 
of said proceedings, Walt~er trar1sferred the license to· Frank. 

The.usual suspension by this Division for the violations 
charged );1erein ls ·twenty-.five days" 11~. '11he Holly Clul;>! Inc", 
Bulletin 1232~ Item 2~ ·-Under all the circwnstances in this case, 
I ·shall suspend the defendantts license. for forty days" Five days 
'Will ·be·rernitt'ed for the plea entered hereinp leaving a net sus­
pension of thirty-flve daysQ 

.. Accordingly-' it~ is$ on. this 12th day of June 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retai.l Consumption License C~21., 
issued by the Mayor and Council.of the Borough of Fairview to 
Frank 8herry$ fo~ premises 344 Bergen Blvdo, Fairview, be and the 
same is hereby suspended for th~ balance of it_s t.e:r:m, efJ'ective 
3:00 s.(Jm~·.ll Tuesday.v June 20$ 1961; arid it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1961~62 licensing year 
.:or transfer{.of said license shall be and remain under suspension'­
·until 3:00 aom .. ~ T:uesday, July.25p 1·961.. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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ORDER· 
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De.fendant pleaded h(>n' .wlt ·to .the .following charges~.· .... 

ni. ·~oil ·-April 21, 2$ and Ma,y ... 5;,: i961.;i you all9ifed,. 
· · p.ermitted and suffered gambling in and upon your · 

· · ' ].icep$ed premises,, y;z~ ,· the_ playing ·or pool games. 
· (on the firs·t two a'bove)rie:gtioned. dates) and .card · 

gm:nes (on all s·a:i.d dates) for stakes 6f money; in . 
violation· of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20.· 

·112.· On Friday~ May 5, i961 ~t .about llioo P4>M9,, you sol4 . 
.. -: Amd delJ.vered and a+lowed, permitted and suffered the · 

J._ 

. : s~le ?nd deli very qf an a:t.coholic 'beverage, viz.,'· a.~· 
. pip.t bottle 9f Ce.l vert. Reserve Blended 'Whiskey, a.t. . . ·" · 
.·retail~ .in it's. origina.l cQntainer for constunption of:r .. 
your licensed premises ~n.d ~ll:owed, permitted an.d auf::- . · 
fere9 the removal of saHi alcoholic bever.ages' in: it·s · ,·· 

· · o:r~ ginal c o:n.tainer from your li c·ens ed pr~mi ses; .iri · 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation rfol> 3Be" 

. . .(m. ABC agen·t: visited de.fendant' s· licensed premises .on three 
.· $U.ecessi·ve Friday evenings -- April 21, April 2S and May 5.1 · 1961 •. 

· . 1 ·. ·. On April 21 and April 2S the a:gent observed patrons pl,aying· 
·r.ga.mes, of pool for stakes of from· orte to fi v-e -..'dollars a game and . . 
:·vsrious patrons betting on saiq · game.s. He also observed four· men · . · 
s~tt1ng at t}.le front section or· the bar playing cards for ·smal~ sums· . 

,· · otr. morieI-1 · ~th cash on the. bar in front of each person,. and the: bar- · 
."t.ender {subsequently identified as William Hine) partictpat'ing in" · 
·'.th!ese card.games. . ·.·. ' .. ·. . 

, I . On May 5, 1961,. the ag~nt ob~erved four men 'sittlng at the 
.:. f~ont ... section of the ;.bar playing cards. for. ·money with cash .-on:.·the ·,bar . 

. i~ffront _.or each of them, witp dollar-bills and coins op~nly passed · . 
· ·t.p1 .t;}i~:apparent winner of .the game, a.pd with no attempt made by.any-.· .. 
' ··on.Je,:.,~.<?n:nected. m th .the licensed' premises' to .put a stop to thi~· gamb-'. ·,; 
· lif':_lg• Ort this evening of May 5, at 10: 50 p~nio, the agent alsp was 
prjesent when said bartender sold a quart bottle of beer to an uniden~. 
tifie~ person for off-premises consumptiono At 11 p.m. the agent . 

;· pU.~chf).~~d-,.from this l:>artender a pint. bottle of Calvert Reserve·'Whiskey •. ·· · 

.
·.··.'.T···." .. h .. 

1~·.··.·a .. ·g.en ..... :t.··.th. en left. the. premises·'·. immediately returned with ~another · ... ·.·'· · 
'..::·.AB~ ~:gent. ~nd ~hey identified themselves to the bartender wh0< had· .. _· . 
';.::ma'C::te\thesale. The bartender verba,lly admitted the sale. · ·' · .. '.:'' >~\:;.:' ': ... :· ' '. ' . . : > •• , 

. I 
• '1 
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Def.endant has no prior adjudj_cat<-1d record. l shall······ 
suspend its license on Charge 1 for fifteen da.ys, t.he minimum 
penalty imposed for .permi t·ting on llcensed premises ·gronbLl.ing · o.f 
the kind in question fo.r substantial sums i.There an employee of 
the defendant participated. :tn the gameo . Re Cioban, .Bulletin 1336, 
Item 9. To this shall be added fift.een days 'Which is the mini­
mum suspen~ion period· for the violation set forth in Charge 2 . 
(Re McHency, Bulletin 1362» Item 3), ·making a total .of thirty:.-. 
days. Five days will be remltted for the plea entered hereiri.1 
leaving a- net suspension of twe1Tty-fi ve clays. · 

Accordingly.11 it is, on this 14.th .day of June 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-435, 
issued by the· Municipal Board o:r Alc~oholic Beverage Control of 
the.City of Jersey City to John J(J> Smith, Inc..,, for premises 304 

·Monmouth Street, Jersey Cityj) be .and the same is hereby suspended 
for the. balanc~ of its term, ef.fec·ti ve at 2 a~mc Monday, June 26, 
1961; and it is further ' 

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1961~62 licensing year 
.. or transfer of ,said license. shall be and remain under suspension 
until 2 BitID·o Fridays-.· July 21.)1 1961-.. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

(;,. DISCIPLINAR.Y PROCEEDINGS =· GAMBJ~ING - LOTTERY - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYSp L~SS 5 FOR PLEA0 

In the Matter of-~isciplinary 
f roceedings against 

Barkey's Bar & Grill, Inca 
420-422 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City 5, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consum.ptlon 
.Li·cense C-59, issued by the Municipal 
Boarq of 'Alcoholic Beverage Control · 
of the City of Jersey City0. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER-

) 

) 

Deferidant-licensee.9 1:iy .Anthony Bar-tkewicz, President • 
. Edward F •. Ambrose, Esq":P Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded -non .TI.11~ to the follom.ng charges: 

"l. On April 29, May 3, 6 and 13, 196ljl you allowed, 
permi tt.ed and suffered gambling in and upon 
yo~r licet1sea. premises~ viz I>,. the making and 
.ac~epting of bets in lotterie~ (a 'horse race 
·pool' on the first mentioned date and 'numbers 
games' on the last three mentioned.dates); in 
violat:t.on of Rul~ ? of State Regulation No. ·20. 

· n2. On April 29, May 3$ 6 and 13, 1961, you ai'iowed,· · · 
-permitted and suffePed tickets and participa-
tion rights :i.n lotteries of k5..nd a.nd_ on dates . · 
.as afor~saids to be sold and offered for sale, 
in and upon your llcensed premises; in violation 
·or Rule ,6 of· State Regulation No., 20~ n 
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.. i on Saturday, APru 29, f9~1, at' a;l:iClllt 4: od p.~., Pe-t;e~·· .. ·· 
Ial. ~sl~B:'.· ... a. pa·tron,., sol~. cl.1ances. en~ a.·:.·.119 .. rse.· ,:. race· to:"·.be. :·'.\;-el<;·v·i~~d ~-··.~· .. · : . 

'5::30 p.xn.:; . at .. -one dolla.r e_ach ·to -t·wo ABC'.·.ag~nts·: aIJ.d patrons at the . .-: · 
ltid~nsed ·premises. . The· ch~flces ;:were·· _dra-wn· ·from.: a e.ardboard c.on~ :: .··.· · 
~aiher in· the -:posse.ssion of Anthony Ba:rtkewicz (president of th~.·<· < 

acorporate-licensee) behind. the .. bar •. · ···At .. · about 5: oo p.m •. :the .·ag~n.t.:s·. 
110b~Frved Halask~. pay the winner. ·or .a :pool in a horse rac'.e:. which ha~ 
~beer televi-sed at 4: 30 p.m. o·f that 'day. ' .-

• ·.· · •. . . . ...•. On May ·31 1961 the aeents. retul"Iied to the premises and 
lleard ·an unidenti.fi·ed ·patron· and. Jo~eph T • Hanley, the bartender, 
respe·cti vely, pla.ce "numbers" bets. over the ·telephone, following.· 
whiph the. bartender hand~d the receiver to one of the agents who 
sixnf larly ·placed . a f~fty-cent .· "nlliliher~". bet •.. There.after, "t!he ·, 

.. agent deposited th.e fifty cents with·.the bartender to.cover his bet. 

. . . On May' 6 ·and M.a.Y l~, 1961,- Halaska, ·1n the presenQe of 
·the ba:rte.nder, a.ccepted "nwr.ibers". pe1; s from. the agents and patrons 
in rhe lie en$~d .Premis~s. · . ~11 ·May I.3th af9resaid; as . prearranged, . 
loc~l police,;.·accompanied by other ABC. agents, came into the - , 
~icrnsed premises and. founc.i a·. slip. of paper bearing, +41 "numbers"··, 
bets (including those pla.yed .. by the agents) and $33 in ca_sh (in- .. 
olu~ing thr.ee one-dollar bi;I.ls ''Which had· been marked. by the agents) 
in Halaska' s possession. · '· . . · 

· I .. · Uriderne~th the back bar the agent~ round a container in 
~hi ch there wa~ a·· shee.t ··of tiaper. bearing the ?lames· or patrons .and. 
the horses they had· drawn in a_ pool. fo~ a recent ho~s·e · tace. · 

. . . Defendant 'has a p~!6-r adjudicated record.· Effective May 
21,. 19.561 the Dtre(!tor suspend.ad ·the. defendant's license for ten 
~ay1~ for ·a.n "hours" violation~. R.e Barkey' s Bar & Grill, Inc., 
_Bulfl.etih · 1119,j ·Item· Se · The minimum suspension in· cases of th~s 
kin~ 'When a licensee or employee is"involved. is twenty-fiv~ days~ 
·Re Gavenas, Bulletin 1374, .rtem·3·· However, since the aforesaid- . 
p.r·i~l' di .. s. simil.a.· r ... vio. lat.ion occurre·d .. 'With. i.n· a five-ye. a.r per.iod from. 'the· effective date of the pripr ·suspension (May 211 1956 to April · 
29,.1961), an.additional five-day penalty will be ·added, making a~ 
tot 1 suspension of thirty days. ·.Re Vander Henne, Bulletin 1200,-. 
Ite~ 3. Five· (jays ldll be. remitted f?r the. plea entered herein,. ·. 
~eawing a :riet suspension of twenty-fl :ve ·days,• . · . . · ·.. .,'· ·· _ 
' . . ' 

· Ac~o:rdingly, · 1 t .·i's~ an, th~.s 19th· day of Jitne 1961, 

. ORDERED that· Plenacy··~etail :Consumption ·Licens·e. C-59,.~ 
'issued by" the Municipal Board of Alcopolic Beverage Control of·the 
.City of Jersey.City to Bark·ey's Bar·& Gr:Lll.t Inc., for .premises 
4201422 ·o.ceari·Avenue1 Jersey· City,. be,and ;the,-same is hereby sus~ · 
p~np.ed'for the ba:lan~~ pf its· te~, effective at 2:00 a.m., Monday, 
J1.Jn}9 ~6~~1961.;and it is f'urther - · 

·. J . · · ORDERED tha:t ariy ren~wal tor · the .1961-62 licensing year, 

I, 

pr t·rans_f er ()f a.aid lie ense shall be ~d remain. unde:r · susp.ension'.'. · .. 
until 2~09.- .a.m.,. Friday.t ·July 21., 1961• ....... . , .. 

( 

~ ' ' 

WILLIAM. HOWE DAVIS 
DI.RECTOR 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - . ORDER: :POS1.1PO.NING· .. StfSP·P.:NSION · 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED. . . 

In the Matter of / Disc,dplinary· 
·Proceedings against · 

'• 

' Barkey' s. Bar and Grill~ Inc·e·· 
420-422 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City 5, New Jerseyi 

. )·· .. 

: )' ·• " ,. 

) 
... 

' 
,.~· 

)":. 
Holder o·r Plenary- Retail c·onsump;t:L'on.. )-_,. 
License C-59., issued by the Muni~cipal· 
Board of Alcoholic Beve.rage. Control: 

·of the City of Jersey Citye · )\ 
-- ........ - ~ •· .... 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

·' ..... ·. 

O .. ;« R ........ ·D· ··<E. . R. :·, 
·:' •• :"· . • <-: • 

An order having beeµ ente,red .. on:June·;:.:r9\Ll9:61·, ... suspend­
ing defendant's license and· .any1. renewal/ thereo:t·: terr:·· twenty-£! ve · . 
d.ays. effective at 2 a.,,m. Monday,_, June .. 26~, 1961)-; ~ci':·.·.. ·. 

. . . 

Application having been. mad:e'.: t;rx~m·e:.1· oy:: Anthony:.:· Bartkew!cz, . 
president of defendant corporati.on-.L ·ro.r:· .. ·p·o·st=ponemelit''., or~ ·sai'd ·. sus- ' 
piension /1bec_ause p1--ior thereto defertd·antt had ma:d:e;. a.r:tangemerit· for: 
twelve affai·rs- to ·be held on the: ... l~tc·ens.ed:··prem:L~ .. e~s·:.be~ween:June: 29,; 
1961, and July 30 ~ 1961, a.nd def·e:ri~-ant::~ s~:· app~if:l,tnu~n1r~· 15t>Ok:( having 
been· exhibited to me~ from whi.ch· I·: am .. s:ati·sfi~d··.that·.- said. a·f.tairs· 
were previously scheduled and that·· nume~.ous. innoeen-t·!: p.ers·e>ns·:· would· 
be inconvenienced· 'by a denial of1

;· th .. e· reque·sted. p6st'.p~nement:h· . 

,' It is, on this 22nd day:;. of:'·Jlineo.1961.j". 

·ORDERED that the suspens1on .. o:·f: twentt.rtt~ve .4ays,. instead 
of commencing .at 2 aomo June 26,. 1961,: shall;,.· in· l'i·eu:: ther.e.o.r, , .. 
. commenc·e, as to any renewal of· defehdimt·'.s l'icen·s,e.i.;· at, 2· a~m~. 
Mo'nday·'" July .31 .. 196lw. and· terminate: a.t,\ 2. a.m- Fr:[.cliiY>•~: Augu$t~ 2.5, ;; 1961. , .;r J' ' .. . . , . 

. . 

W!tt!AM·_,aow:E.-· DAVts.· .. : · 
. DIRECT.OJ\:.:_'.·· ·. 
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LICENSE SUSPEND~D FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAa. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings aga.inst' . · 

Li vingst.on Tavern., Inc" 
t/a Livings.ton Tavern 
909 Livingston Avenue 
North Bruns'Wick Township 

, PO New Bruns·wick, New Jersey, 

) 

·) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lidense C-12, issued by the Township . ) 
Collµnittee of North I?rtmsw:I.ck Town~hipQI 

I - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .' 

CONCLUSIONS· 

AND 

ORDER 

Defendant-11cense·e, by Gertrude Tamburino, President and Treasure.r 
Edward F., Ambrose, Esqll>, Appea:ring for Division of Alcoholic 

i ' 

BY :THE DIRECTOR~ 
I 

- Beverage ControlQ) 

I 

. Defendant has pleaded D..Q!! JU.!1 to a charge alleging that 
on !Tuesday,· April 18;! 1961J> 01ile the polls were open for voting 
on \Primary El.ection Day$. it sold and permitted the consumption of 
a1¢oholic beverages on its licensed premises, in violation of Rule 
2 of State R.egulat:t.on No. 20i} · 

I . 

Defendant h~is a. prior adjudicated recordo Effect! ve 
Ja~uary 7, 1956, its license ~as suspended by the local issuing 
au~hority for six days for sale in~violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Noo JS~ I have considered the letter submitted by the 
president of defendant corporation setting forth alleged mitigat­
ing circumstances~ Despite the prior record, I shall, under the 
faqts in this case., suspend defendant 1 s license for fifteen days, 
th1 minimum period for this type of violation" Re Patron and 
Wetzel, Bulletin 1024, Item 7 <11 Five days will be remitted for. 
th~ plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten ·dayso 

I 

I Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of June 1961, 
I 

I 

i 
1 ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-12,: 

issued by the Township Committee of North Brunswick Township to 
Livingston Tavern, Ince, t/a Livingston Tavern, for premises 909 
Li fingston Av·enue, North Brunswick Township, be and the same is 
he~eby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2 .a.m~ Tuesday, · 
J~e 20, 1961, and terminating at 2 a$~~ Friday, June 30, 1961@ · 

i 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 



BUL.LRr"IN ·. :1402 

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION ~ LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED Ft T~OCAL. 
ISSUING AWHORITY - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANT.ED. . 

Auto~ Susp@ #197- ) 
In the Matter of a Petition 
to Lift the Automatic Suspension ) . 
of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-7a issued by the Mayor ) · 
and ·Cou.n:cil of the Borough of 
East Paterson.to ) 

Alexander Milan ) 
423 Market Street 
East_ Paterson, New Jersey0 ) 

ORDER 

Donato & Donato,, Esqs0, Attorneys for Petitioner 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

It appears f·roin the petition. filed herein that on June· · 
12, 196131 Alexander Milan, petitioner herein,. was fined $50.· and 
costs in the Municipal Court o.f the Borough or· Ea.st Pate·rson 
after he had been found guilty of a charge alleging.that he sold. 
alcoholic be"V-erages to a minor, in. violation of R.. So 33: 1-77. 
Said convic-Cion :resulted in the automat·ic suspension. of his· li­
cense for the bale.nee of its. term0 · R"Sw 33: l-3L,.Io The license 
has not. been picked up because o.f the· pend'ency of tht.s proceeding~> ,, 

\ 

It fUrther ·appears from the· p:e:ti ti on and the records: of 
this Division that the local issuing authority suspended petit.ion­
erv s license· ·ror ten .days, les.s five for the plea, after· he pleaded· 
non vult in"'dtsciplinary proceedings. alleging sale to the same. 
minor.-Said suspension was effective from 7 a.<Jm .. May l,· 1961, to 
10 p~me May 5 9 1961 o The disciplinary p:roceedings · were instituted. 
by the local issuing .authority on its. own initiative and·, ... the sus-
pension imposed tperein having been served, I shall grant· the re­
quest to left the au"toma:cic suspensfon. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day- or· June 1961.,. 

ORDERED that the statutory aut.omatic suspension of said 
.license n.-7 be and the same is hereby lift:ed,. and. said. lic·ense·· is 
restored to full. force and operation, efrective immediately. 

~ .· .... .....,.,.....~··· 
William Howe Davis 

Director 


